



2025:DHC:10303-DB

\$~27

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

W.P.(C) 11073/2024 & CM APPL. 56842/2024

BHARAT BHUSHAN

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Kotla Harshvardhan, Mr.
Anmol Gupta, Advs.

versus

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI & ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Tajinder Viridi, Mr. Pritish,
Ms. Riya, Advs. for MCD
Mr. Aman Wasan, Ms. Sreeja
Pal, Advs. for R-2

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE YASHWANT VARMA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DHARMESH SHARMA

ORDER

%

18.11.2024

1. Let this writ petition stand tagged with W.P.(C) 2265/2024 in which we are proposing to holistically monitor the exercise of verification of street vendors and the creation of appropriate vending zones.

2. We take note of the following disclosure which is made on behalf of the MCD in terms of the Status Report which has been submitted:-

“4. That it is further to mention here, that the Town Vending Committee (TVC) has assured Sh. Bharat Bhushan that as and when the said survey of Street Vendors is being conducted in near future, his issues will be taken into account on a priority basis. That it is relevant to mention here that in the meantime, the said petitioner may carry out vending activity so that his survey could be conducted and he may earn his livelihood by squatting in the area i.e. near Sultan Puri Bus Stand (without erecting any permanent structure / kiosk / khokha). This shall be subject to the condition that petitioner i.e. Sh. Bharat Bhushan shall not erect any permanent structure / khokha / booth etc. He shall also not cause any encroachment of Right of Way (ROW) or cause any obstruction to pedestrians / movement of traffic, as per the mandate



2025:DHC:10303-DB

of the Street Vending Act.”

3. In view of the above and in the meanwhile, we direct the respondents as well as the Delhi Police to act in terms of the stand which had been taken by the MCD and is reflected in Para 2 of this order.

4. List again on 09.12.2024.

YASHWANT VARMA, J.

DHARMESH SHARMA, J.

NOVEMBER 18, 2024/neha