



\$~1

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 11073/2024 & CM APPL. 56842/2024**

BHARAT BHUSHAN

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Kotla Harshavardhan & Mr.
Anmol Gupta, Advs. along with
Petitioner in person. (M:
9571193397).

versus

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI & ANRRespondents

Through: Mr. Amaan Khan, Proxy Counsel for
Ms. Tajinder Viridi, Standing Counsel,
MCD (Mob: 9818834444
/9718834444).
Mr. Tejash Yadav, Adv. for Ms. Astha
Gupta, Adv. for R-2/GNCTD.
(M: 8678505912)

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA

ORDER

% **08.07.2025**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. Ms. Viridi, Id. Standing Counsel for Municipal Corporation of Delhi (hereinafter 'MCD') is stated to be having a medical exigency due to which she is unavailable.
3. Written submissions filed by the Petitioner are on record.
4. The MCD is also free to file its written submissions, especially focusing on the reasonable accommodation that needs to be given to persons with disabilities while allotting vends/kiosks.



5. List this matter for consideration on 26th August, 2025.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J

RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA, J

JULY 8, 2025/gunn/ck